
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING AND 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 19 February 2021 

 
Membership of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

 
Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice 
Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Michaela Martin 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Steve Cosser 
Cllr Jenny Else 
 

Cllr Joan Heagin 
Cllr John Ward 
 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the end 
of Monday, 22 February 2021 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 1 MARCH 2021 

TIME: 10.00 AM 

PLACE:  

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 



 

 

ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk  
  

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


 

 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2021. 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 
 To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.   
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Monday 
22nd February 2021. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Monday 
22nd February 2021. 
 

6.   ACTION AUTHORISED   
 

 To receive any action taken by the Executive Director after consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting. 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS 
 

7.   LICENSING C SUB COMMITTEE 08/02/2021  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 To note the minutes of the Licensing C Sub Committee Meeting held on 
Monday 8th February 2021 and published on the Council’s website.. 
 

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS 
 



 

 

8.   STREET TRADING REVIEW  (Pages 15 - 54) 
 

 To review feedback from the formal consultation on the street trading review. 
 

To agree a revised Street Trading Policy (Annexe D), pass the resolution 
agreed at Licensing Committee in December 2020 (Annexe E), and agree a 
draft notice that the Council has passed a resolution on street trading and 
designation of consent and prohibited streets (Annexe F) 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Licensing Committee notes feedback on the formal consultation and 
agrees the draft Street Trading Policy 2021, passes the resolution agreed at 
Licensing Committee in December 2020, agrees the draft notice that the 
Council has passed a resolution on street trading and designation of consent 
and prohibited streets and rescinds earlier resolutions on designations of 
streets within Waverley. 
 

9.   TAXI LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 55 - 164) 
 

 The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to consider comments 
following the consultation on the review of Waverley Borough Council’s Taxi 
and Private Hire Licensing policy with a view to amendment,  if appropriate. It 
is intended that the Policy will provide clarity for licensed vehicle owners, 
drivers, operators and the public as to how Waverley will undertake its 
licensing functions. The policy will also seek to assist the Licensing Authority in 
making decisions. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee considers the 
outcome of the feedback from the consultation of the draft Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy and agrees it, with or without amendments. 

 

 
10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:- 

 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100B(5) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified, as necessary, at the 
meeting). 
 

11.   LEGAL ADVICE   
 



 

 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1 

10.12.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  10 DECEMBER 
2020 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - <DATE> 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
 

Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

Cllr Jenny Else (Substitute) 
 

 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Anna James and Cllr Michaela Martin 

 
Also Present 

 
 

LIC24/20  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 
 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 9th November were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

LIC25/20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Anna James and Michaela Martin. 
Cllr Jenny Else attended as substitute. 
 

LIC26/20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.) 
 

There were no declarations of interest made for this meeting , however, the 
committee membersT were reminded by the Chairman that they were attending the 
meeting as Waverley Borough Councillors and not Parish/Town Councillors.  
 

LIC27/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 
 

There were none.T 
 

LIC28/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 
 

There were none. 
 

LIC29/20  ACTION AUTHORISED (Agenda item 6.) 
 

No action had been taken by the Executive Director after consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Li
[...]
ion of the closure’ added for clarity. 

 It was asked why we did not just use licensing for street trading instead of 
‘Prohibited and Consent’ streets. 
This was following the previous decision by this committee. 

 Would this policy effect the selling of a private vehicle o/s a residents 
property? 
No this is under separate legislation. 

 Enforcement Policy is mentioned in the report but it is not available to view. 
Council have corporately adopted an enforcement policy. This would be 
circulated. 
 

The committee were advised this was a review of an existing policy, therefore, 
many of the conditions were already in existence and working well. 
 

Page 8



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3 

10.12.20 
 

Concern was raised regarding the raise in the fees that was proposed. It was 
explained that these covered the authorities cost and very little more.  The fees had 
not been reviewed for 5 years and were not proportionate to the number of traders. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and asked that the feedback be considered, 
 
Subject to the amendments suggested, it was AGREED that the revised policy 
should go out to consultation. 
 

LIC31/20  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 8.) 
 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chairman closed the 
meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.38 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee C 1 

08.02.21 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C  -  8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
<DATE> 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
 

Apologies  
 
 

Also Present 
 

 
23.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   

 
Councillor Robert Knowles was elected as Chairman for the purpose of this hearing. 
 

24.  LICENSING ACT 2003 
[...]
pplicant Marks & 

Spencer as a reputable company and responsible retailer under the Licensing Act. 

Having considered fully the application on its merits, the Committee felt that  .and 

the concern raised did not justify any alteration from the application sought.  

 

The Committee felt that it was appropriate (in line with the Guidance and 

Waverley’s own Licensing Policy) for the applicant to be able to provide sales of 

alcohol for consumption off the premises when the retail outlet was open and did 

not find that there were any good reasons based on the licensing objectives to 

retrict those hours for sale of alcohol (off premises) sought. 

 

The Sub-Committee has AGREED to grant the premises application as made on 

the basis of the evidence available and before it, and which it considers is 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 

.    

 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

The Sub-Committee advises the parties that there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court (Mary Road, Guildford) within 21 days of the decision being 
received in writing. 
 

 

 
 Sale of Alcohol (Consumption Off the Premises Only)  
  

Monday to  Sunday   0600 to 0000  
  
 Opening hours   
                        
   Monday to  Sunday            0600 to 0000  
 

 
25.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 3.)  

 
 

Page 13



Licensing Sub-Committee C 4 

08.02.21 
 

 
 

 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 14



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1 MARCH 2021 

 
Title:  

 
Street Trading Review  

 
 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Nick Palmer Portfolio Holder for Operational and Enforcement 

Services 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  
  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 To review feedback from the formal consultation on the street trading review. 

 
1.2     To agree a revised Street Trading Policy (Annexe D), pass the resolution agreed 

at Licensing Committee in December 2020 (Annexe E), and agree a draft notice 
that the Council has passed a resolution on street trading and designation of 
consent and prohibited streets (Annexe F) 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee notes feedback on the formal consultation and agrees 

the draft Street Trading Policy 2021, passes the resolution agreed at Licensing 
Committee in December 2020, agrees the draft notice that the Council has 
passed a resolution on street trading and designation of consent and prohibited 
streets and rescinds earlier resolutions on designations of streets within 
Waverley.   

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

3.1      On the 10 December 2020 the Licensing Committee agreed the formal 
consultation on the review of the street trading policy, including designated 
prohibited and consent streets. Following the end of the consultation period the 
Council is required to consider representations made as soon as practicable 
afterwards. 

 
4. Background 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8.



 
4.1 The Act governing street trading within the Waverley area is the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 4. Further detail on 
the legislation is provided in Annexe A. 

 
4.2 The current Street Trading Policy was adopted in August 2015, 

https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/business-and-
licensing/licences-and-registrations/street trading/Waverley street trading policy - 
2015.pdf?ver=iVCYsBH7p108Glw3bBlsKQ%3d%3d. It is now due to be reviewed 
in line with the Policy. 

 
4.3 Councils usually control street trading so that they can decide where to allow this 

and to properly manage the environmental and safety implications that street 
trading creates. It allows the impact to be manag
[...]
 the Policy is the remit of this Committee and 
its Licensing Act Sub-Committees.  

 
 
 
 

Page 57



 
5.0.  Recommendation 
 
5.1. It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee considers 

the outcome of the feedback from the consultation of the draft Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and agrees it, with or without 
amendments. 

 
6.0 Reason for the recommendation(s) 
 
6.1 A review of the existing Policy is necessary following the publication of the 

Department for Transports’ ‘Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standard’, 
the receipt of a number of comments from licensed operators and drivers and 
on the basis of a number of Officer observations based on experience in 
administering and enforcing the Waverley Policy.  

 
7.0. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan(s) 
 
7.1 Relevant matters within the Corporate strategy to this report are:-  
 a thriving local economy, supporting business and employment; 
 sense of responsibility for environment and protecting the planet; 
 encouraging small businesses; 
 encouraging carbon reduction and promotion of transport; and  
 taking action on air quality issues. 
  

Aspects of the report and proposals may be also be relevant to key decisions 
on the Council’s forward program, specifically in respect of Air Quality and 
Electric Vehicle Charge strategy. 
 
There is an action in the Carbon Neutrality Action Plan 2020 -2030 (Active 
Travel and Air Quality) re taxis/ph vehicles as follows: 
 
Review taxi licensing policy to encourage the use of ultra-low emission 
vehicles and introduce a maximum age limit for cars. Proposed targets are: 
• From 1 January 2023 a new application to licence a taxi must be a 
ULEV. 
• From 1 January 2027 new licences must only include zero emission 
vehicles 
Consultation January – March 2020 

 
8.0 Implications of decision(s) 
 
8.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT) 
  

Provision is made in the Council’s budget for th
[...]
ate 
Head of Finance: date 
Strategic Director: date 
Portfolio Holder: date 

 
 

Page 60



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1

09.11.20

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - 9 NOVEMBER

LIC16/20

LIC17/20

LIC 18/20

LIC19/20

LIC20/20

LIC21/20

LIC22/20

2020

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - <DATE>

(To be read in conjunction with the Agendafor the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Roger Blishen Cllr Anna James
Cllr Jerome Davidson Cllr Jacquie Keen
Cllr Michael Goodridge Cllr Ruth Reed

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Substitute)

Apologies
Cllr Martin D'Arcy, Cllr Patricia Ellis, Cllr Maxine Gale and Cllr Michaela Martin

Also Present

MINUTES (Agendaitem 1.)

The minutes of the meeting held on 30" July 2020 were agreed as a correctrecord.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies were received from Cllrs Martin D’Arcy, Patricia Ellis, Maxine Gale and
Michaela Martin. Cllr Peter Isherwood attended as substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agendaitem 3.)

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agendaitem 4.)

There were no questions for the public submitted to this meeting.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS(Agendaitem 5.)

There were no questions from members submitted for this meeting.

ACTION AUTHORISED(Agendaitem 6.)

The Chairman reported that consultation had taken place with the Executive
Director on a numberof pavementlicence applications since the last meeting and
action had been taken.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW CHANGES TO
LEGISLATION (Agendaitem 7.)

Page 61

ANNEXE 1



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 2

09.11.20

Paul Hughes, Licensing & Environmental Enforcement Manager, outlined the
background and content of the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy
following legislative changes. This review was necessary following receipt of the
Department of Trans
[...]
rative painting must be applied 
for and authorised by the Council.  Tariff meters, Waverley Licensed plates, and 
correct taxi roof signs are exempt and do not apply 

 
Hackney carriage licences are issued to various types of vehicles, purpose 
built, saloon and some MPV style vehicles and occasionally 4x4 vehicles if 
appropriate, provided that they are fit for purpose.   
 
Private hire vehicle licences are issued for saloon, some MPV style 
vehicles and occasionally 4x4 vehicles if appropriate.  Private hire vehicles 
must not look like taxis, therefore may not be purpose-built taxi style nor 
may they have a roof sign. 
 
Limousines- Should an application be made to licence a stretch limousine 
of less than 9 passenger seats and right hand drive, this will be referred to 

Page 84



 

 

 

21 

the appropriate Licensing Committee in the first instance, prior to 
arranging any other aspect of the licence, such as the vehicle test. 
Stretched large limousines which clearly seat more than eight passengers 
should not be licensed as private hire vehicles because they are outside 
the licensing regime for private hire vehicles. However, in some 
circumstances a vehicle with space for more than eight passengers can be 
licensed as a private hire vehicle where the precise number of passenger 
seats is hard to determine. In these circumstances, the authority should 
consider the case on its merits in deciding whether to license the vehicle 
under the strict condition that the vehicle will not be used to carry more 
than eight passengers, bearing in mind that refusal may encourage illegal 
private hire operation. 
 

 
Insurance write Offs 
From 01 April 2021 Waverley will not accept any new applications for vehicles 
that have been written off by an insurance company. 
 
Age of the vehicle  
 
 
From 01 April 2021 a vehicle submitted, for a new vehicle application for 
licence must be under 3 years old from date of first registration. Once 
licensed a vehicle may continue to be licensed up to the 7th anniversary 
of first registration.  Once any vehicle reaches 5 years of age, it becomes 
subject to 6-monthly tests. 
 
Existing licensed vehicles that are over 7 years old, or that will become 
over 7 years old can continue to be licensed until the 31 December 2022. 
From 01 Jan 2023 a vehicle will not be licensed if it is 7 years old or more 
from date of first registration. 
 
From 01 January 2023 a vehicle submitted, for a new application, to 
licence must be an Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV), as defined by 
the Vehicle Certification Agency. 
https://www.vehicle-certification-agency.gov.uk/fcb/ulev.asp 
 
 
From 01 January 2030 Waverley will only accept new applications and 
renewals for vehicles which are ULEV. 
 
Wheelchair accessible and speciality vehicles can apply for 
exemption from the standard age policy on a case by case basis. 
 

What happens next; 
 
Applicants for a Vehicle licence are subject to a ‘fit and proper’ test, so will need 
to have a criminal record check (Basic DBS Disclousure), unless they hold a 
Waverley Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver or a Private Hire Operators  
licence, in which case a check has already been completed. 

Page 85

https://www.vehicle-certification-agency.gov.uk/fcb/ulev.asp


 

 

 

22 

 
The applicant will submit an application form and payment to the Council 
(Credit/Debit Card or Cheque payable to Waverley Borough Council – NO 
CASH is accepted at Council Offices)  so that a vehicle test can be 
arranged. Applications paid for by cheque will not be processed until the 
cheque has been cleared by the bank. This will take approximately 12 
working days. 
A licence is issued for a vehicle after it has taken and passed a Ministry of 
Transport vehicle test (MOT) within 30 days of the renewal date, the 
Council test (vehicle external and internal suitability test) and where 
required a metered mile test, which shows that the vehicle is fit for the 
purpose intended. 
[...]
and displayed on the rear exterior of the vehicle, issued 
annually, unless there are special circumstances 

10. All licensed vehicles, without exception, must display the internal 
licence (front window) sticker 

11. Licensed vehicles shall have not less than four passenger doors 
12. Convertible vehicles shall not be licensed, but those with not more 

than 50% sunroof area are permitted 
13. The minimum engine capacity shall be 1575 cc. Applications to 

licence a hybrid/electric vehicle, or any other type of vehicle with 
an engine capacity of less than 1575cc shall be made to the 
Licensing Manager in writing. Officers shall have discretion to 
consider the grant of a licence, provided they are satisfied with the 
efficiency, size, design and safety standards of the vehicle 

Page 87



 

 

 

24 

14. Seating Capacity is determined by Road Traffic Regulations and 
further defined by the seatbelt provision in the vehicle offered for 
licensing. 

15. As from 01 April 2021 a vehicle submitted, for a new application, 
to licence will be under 3 years old. Once licensed a vehicle may 
continue to be licensed up to the 7th anniversary of first 
registration.  Once any vehicle reaches 5 years of age, it becomes 
subject to 6-monthly tests. 

 
From 01 January 2023 a vehicle submitted, for a new application, 
to licence must be an Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV). 

 
From 01 January 2030 all vehicles will be Ultra Low Emission 
Vehicles (ULEV). 

 
16. Any replacement vehicle must meet the Council’s policy.  

 
17. Mechanical Inspections - Licences are annual and an MOT is required 

each year (except see 19 below)  
18. Interior & exterior inspections – vehicle interior & exterior 

inspections will be carried out on renewal inspections and may 
also be carried out on an ad hoc basis by council officers. 
 

19. When a vehicle reaches five (5) years old, it shall be required to 
undergo an interim vehicle test (MOT & inspection by officers) 6 
months after l
[...]
 a mile (1489.2 

yards, 1361.7 metres)  

For each subsequent thirteenth  (1/13) of a mile (135.3 yards  

Waiting time to remain the same £18 per hour. Pro-rata with all the other tariffs.  

With the vehicle age policy the council are proposing, I would suggest allowing 

vehicles to be licence up to the age of 4 years rather than only 3 years old. Leasing 

companies tend to sell a lot of their fleet cars once they reach 3 years old making 

Page 157

x-apple-data-detectors://1/


8 
 

these vehicles too old to be licensed with Waverley Borough Council. In addition to 

this from having an open vehicle  age policy and restricting it to only  7 years I 

would suggest 8 years would be more appropriate. 

17. Busbridge Parish Council is happy with the new policy. 

18. Please find below my response to and suggestions regarding the consultation; plus 
some additional observations which I would like you to bring to the attention of the 
licensing committee when they next meet to review the licensing policy to 2025.  

1. “From 01 April 2020 a vehicle submitted, for a new vehicle application for licence 
must be under 3 years old from date of first registration. Once licensed a 
vehicle may continue to be licensed up to the 7th anniversary of first registration. 
Once any vehicle reaches 5 years of age, it becomes subject to 6-monthly 
tests.” – excellent idea. I fully support this proposal. How will the council 
conduct the 6 monthly test?  

2. “Existing licensed vehicles that are over 7 year old, or that will become over 7 
years old can continue to be licensed until the 31 December 2022. From 01 Jan 
2023 a vehicle will not be licensed if it is 7 years old or more from date of first 
registration.” – not a good idea. Some cars (Hackney and Private Hire) are very 
old indeed. I suggest: vehicles should only be licensed until 31 December 
2021. From 1 Jan. 2022 a vehicle will not be licensed if it is 7 years old… 

3. “From 01 January 2023 a vehicle submitted, for

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1 

01.03.21 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  1 MARCH 2021 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 20 APRIL 2021 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr Jerry Hyman 
 

Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Michaela Martin 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Roger Blishen 

 
LIC32/20  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 were agreed, subject to the 
following amendments. 
 

 Noted that the meeting was held in 2020 and not 2021 as indicated in the 
agenda. 

 The date the minutes went to Council to be put in the minutes. 

 Cllr Hyman asked that it be noted that he had raised clarification that the 
issue of the van trading on Firgrove Hill would be addressed as part of the 
Street Trading policy. 

 
LIC33/20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.) 

 
Cllr Roger Blishen submitted his apologies for the meeting.  No substitute was 
allocated. 
 

LIC34/20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.) 
 

No declarations of interest were submitted for this meeting. 
 

LIC35/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 
 

No questions were submitted. 
 

LIC36/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 
 

No questions were submitted. 
 

LIC37/20  ACTION AUTHORISED (Agenda item 6.) 
 

No action had been authorised since the last meeting. 
 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 2 

01.03.21 
 

 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no matters falling within this category. 
 

 PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 
 
The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers. 
 

LIC38/20  LICENSING C SUB COMMITTEE 08/02/2021 (Agenda item 7.) 
 

The minutes of the Licensing C Sub Committee held on 8th February 2021 were 
agreed subject to some grammatical changes pointed out by Cllr Jerry Hyman. 
 

LIC39/20  STREET TRADING REVIEW (Agenda item 8.) 
 

Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services outlined the 
revised Street Trading Policy, resolution agreed at the December 2020 meeting and 
the draft notice. 
 
Cllr Hyman had a number of queries: 

 Whether the 28 day notice period was possible in order for the policy and 
associated fees to go into force for the 1st April 2021.  Richard Homewood 
advised that because the Committee meeting was delayed the date would 
have to slip to 5th April in order for the 28 days to be adhered to. 

 Whether the café allowing a food van to sell from their car park at Firgrove 
Hill would be considered as part of the policy.  It was confirmed that the 
policy had been amended to remove ‘commercial land’ so it relates to any 
outside area where the public have free access. 

 4.7 c & g – both relate to the Enforcement policy but one stated ‘in 
accordance with’ and the other ‘in light of’.  It was felt ‘both should state ‘in 
accordance with’. 

 
Action: The Committee noted the feedback from the formal consultation and: 
 

 AGREED the revised Street Trading Policy (Annexe D),  

 PASSED the resolution agreed at Licensing Committee in December 2020 
(Annexe E), and  

 AGREED the draft notice that the Council has passed a resolution on street 
trading and designation of consent and prohibited streets (Annexe F) 

 
Subject to the amendments to the implementation dates as necessary 
 

LIC40/20  TAXI LICENSING POLICY (Agenda item 9.) 
 

Paul Hughes, Licensing & Environmental Enforcement Manager, Outlined the 
comments received following the consultation on the review of the Taxi and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy. He highlighted the changes that had been made to the policy 
and asked for comment. 
 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3 

01.03.21 
 

The Committee discussed at length the maximum age for vehicles when first 
licenced  and the maximum age a vehicle should  continue to be licensed to.  Under 
the existing policy there was no age limit (following it being amended some years 
ago when there was an age limit of 4 years and 10 years respectively). The draft 
policy proposed it should once again have an age restriction of 3 years and 7 years.  
The Committee felt that due to the current economic climate with COVID that a 
decision to implement this should be put back a year. Cllr Keen proposed this and 
Cllr Goodridge seconded.  This was AGREED by majority with Cllrs Hyman and 
D’Arcy voting against. 
 
It was then suggested that the proposal should be under 4 years of age for 1st 
registration and could be licensed to a maximum of 10 years old. Cllr D’Arcy 
proposed and Cllr Ruth Reed Seconded and this was AGREED by a majority with 
Cllr Hyman abstaining. 
 
It was agreed that all the proposed dates re implementation of  age restrictions and 
ULEV be pushed back one year (to 01 April 2022) except for the implementation of 
the no written off vehicles to be licensed which would remain as 01 April 2021. 
 
Policy amended to; 
 
Insurance write Offs 
 
From 01 April 2021 Waverley will not accept any new applications for vehicles that 
have been written off by an insurance company. 
 
Age of the vehicle  
 
From 01 April 2022 a vehicle submitted, for a new vehicle licence must be under 4 
years old from date of first registration. Once licensed a vehicle may continue to be 
licensed up to the 10th anniversary of first registration.  Once any vehicle reaches 5 
years of age, it becomes subject to 6-monthly tests. 
 
Existing licensed vehicles that are over 10 years old, or that will become over 10 
years old can continue to be licensed until the 31 December 2023. From 01 Jan 
2024 a vehicle will not be licensed if it is 10 years old or more from date of first 
registration. 
 
From 01 January 2024 a vehicle submitted, for a new application, to licence must 
be an Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV), as defined by the Vehicle Certification 
Agency. 
https://www.vehicle-certification-agency.gov.uk/fcb/ulev.asp 
 
From 01 January 2031 Waverley will only accept new applications and renewals for 
vehicles which are ULEV. 
 
The Committee were shown the proposed door signage for Private Hire Vehicles 
and felt the rectangular sign was preferable to the oval one.  They discussed 
whether Hackney Carriages should also display these but it was felt this was not 
necessary. 
Cllr Hyman advised he had identified a number of spelling and grammatical errors 
in the policy and would speak to officer’s offline to rectify. 
 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 4 

01.03.21 
 

 

It was also highlighted that due to the delay in implementation the policy should be 
amended to read 01 April 2021 to 31 March 2026. 
 
There was concern raised regarding the word ‘matching’ (in paragraph 20, page 24/ 
para 9 page 42/ para 11 page 47 of the policy) as it was felt this could be 
ambiguous and ‘same size’ should be put in. 
 
It was also queried if the clarification on tinted windows had been rectified as 
previously some ‘manufacturer’ tints were darker than Waverley’s permitted levels 
and the drivers had no way of measuring it.  Paul Hughes advised that Waverley’s 
had reduced the levels in the rear windows from 70% of light transmission being 
able to pass through them to 22% and that the front windows are in accordance 
with the  Road Vehicles (Construction & Use) Regulations 1986.  
 
Action: The Committee considered the outcome of the feedback from the 
consultation of the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
and AGREED it, subject to the amendments discussed. 
 
 

LIC41/20  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 10.) 
 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chairman closed the 
meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.59 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


